## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

### Chapter 199.

Снар. 199

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Register of Deeds in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be paid the register of deeds in Penobscot county the sum of six hundred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be paid from the county treasury.

Additional clerk hire provided.

Approved April 9, 1913..

### Chapter 200.

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Clerk of Courts in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be paid the clerk of courts in Cumberland county the sum of six hundred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be paid from the county treasury.

Additional clerk hire provided.

Approved April 9, 1913,

#### Chapter 201.

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Clerk of Courts in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be paid the clerk of courts in Piscataquis county the sum of two hundred dollars per year for two years beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be paid from the county treasury.

Additional clerk hire provided.

Approved April 9, 1913.

### Chapter 202.

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Register of Probate in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be

Additional clerk hire provided.